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 FFG is a total financial group that includes 3 regional banks based in Kyushu and a securities company. 

 Established the “Single Platform / Multiple Brands” management style best suited to the integration of Japanese regional 

banks. 

An Overview of FFG 

 Company Outline 

Company 
name Fukuoka Financial Group, Inc.  

Head office Fukuoka City, Fukuoka Prefecture, 
Japan 

Established 2007 

Shareholders’ 
equity 

563.1billion yen 

Number of 
employees 

6,656 

Subsidiaries 

17 companies 

<Main subsidiaries> 
3 regional banks  
Securities company  
Credit card company 
Consulting firm  

Branches in 
Japan 

328 (including 321 in Kyushu) 
 

Overseas 
offices 

8 (China3, Taipei, Bangkok, Singapore, 
Ho Chi Minh, NY) 

ATMs 2,072 

 

 

The Shinwa 
Bank  

The Bank 
of Fukuoka  

The Kumamoto 
Bank  

100%  100%  100%  

Founded 1877 Founded 1879 Founded 1929 

Single Platform  

 
 

 
 

Customers and Local Communities 

Multiple Brands  

Administration 

IT systems 
Products 

Services 

Financial holding company  

Internal  

control 

Risk  

management 

 Integrated 
management system 

 Shared management 
infrastructure  

 Sharing Product and Service Line-up 
 Diversity in customer contact  
 Commitment to the region 

 Single Platform / Multiple Brands 

Governance 

(as of March 31, 2017) 

(as of June 30, 2017) 

(as of June 30, 2017) 
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13,328.2

7,917.4 8,068.9 8,228.8 8,384.7
8,659.5

8,989.2
9,380.8

9,820.9

10,460.4
10,757.6

10,242.9

10,651.5
10,299.910,218.5

11,984.3

11,271.1
10,880.3

12,448.6
12,882.2

FY07 FY08 FY09 FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16
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 Achievement of steady growth, including business expansion, while gradually progressing through phases over  

ten-year period since management integration. 

First Mid-Term Management Plan 
(Apr 2007 – Sep 2007) 

Second Mid-Term Management Plan  
(Oct 2007 – Mar 2010) 

Third Mid-Term Management  
Plan(ABC Plan) 

(Apr 2010 – Mar 2013) 

Fourth Mid-Term Management  
Plan (ABC Plan II) 

(Apr 2013 – Mar  2016) 
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Run-up Phase 

(Adjustment) 

Acceleration Phase 

(Cruising Speed) 

Rapid Growth Phase 

(Top Speed) 

Preparation for growth Switch to growth trends 
Switch to  

stable earnings structure 

* Three banks total, average balance, Deposits = deposits + CDs. 

Increase of about  ¥3 trillion  

in both deposits and loans 

Deposits 

History of FFG 

(¥ bil.)  

Loans 

First (Apr 2007 – Sep 2007) 

Second (Oct 2007 – Mar 2010) 
Third (ABC Plan) 

(Apr 2010 – Mar 2013) 

Fourth (ABC Plan II) 

(Apr 2013 – Mar  2016) 

Run-up Phase 

(Adjustment) 

Acceleration Phase 

(Cruising Speed) 

Rapid Growth Phase 

(Top Speed) 

1st Phase of 

Evolution 

Fifth 

(Apr 2016 –   

Mar  2019) 

P
h
a
s
e
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P
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+￥3.1 trillion 

+￥2.8 trillion 
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71.3
76.474.276.975.573.3 74.975.4

79.5
73.4

44.7

32.1
28.2

26.0

36.636.2

1.3

21.9
28.4

FY07 FY08 FY09 FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16

118.1

110.7

100.8 101.5

62.5%

57.8% 57.9%
55.6%

FY07 FY10 FY13 FY16

6 

Maintain the same level of profits in harsh business  

environment with ultra-low interest rates 

* 3 banks total 

* OHR=Overhead Expenses ÷ Gross Business Profit 

OHR 

(¥ bil.） 

Expenses 

Streamline management efficiency by 
merging and closing 50 branches and 
integrating administration systems, etc. 

 14% reduction in expenses 

Simultaneously reduce the number of staff 
and increase sales force 

Improving Profit Structure & Changes in Business Results  

 Improve profit structure by increasing management efficiency through the construction of a single platform 

 Consolidated net income showed a consecutive increase in profit for five terms from FY11 to FY15 and stood at a record high 

for four consecutive terms from FY12 to FY15 under a harsh business environment with ultra-low interest rates, as a result of 

improvements in profit structure following management integration. 

 

FFG 
Core Business 

Profit  

FFG 
Net Income  

From FY12 to FY15 
Net income 

stood at a record high for the 
fourth consecutive terms 

*Core business profit : 3 banks total 

*Net income : FFG consolidated 

7,920 

101.5 

6,656 
Staff 

40.5 

▲54.3 

118.1 

(¥ bil.） 
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FFG Growth Strategy 

 Evolve business model in a rapidly changing business environment, to achieve a sustained strong competitive edge and 
potential for growth. 

 Under the Fifth Mid-Term Management Plan, achieve a virtuous cycle of “contribution to regional economic development” and 
“improvement of FFG corporate value,” aiming for our long-term vision to be the “Best Regional Bank” 

 Development of a stable financial system covering the regional economic 
zone 

 Initiatives for the development and invigoration of the regional economy 

Long-term strategy  

The Best Regional Bank 
achieving a sustained strong competitive 
edge and potential for growth 

FFG long-term vision 

Contribution to 
regional economic 

development 

Improvement of FFG 
corporate value 

Achieve 
 a virtuous cycle 

Declining 
population 
and aging 

society 

Prolonged 
low 

interest 
rates 

Innovation
s in ICT 

Entry of 
different 

sectors into 
banking 

Trend away 
from 

savings 
toward 

investment 

Intensifyin
g 

competitiv
e 

environme
nt Restructuri

ng of 
industry 

Changing 
customer 

needs 

Rapidly changing business 
environment 

Targets for FY 2018 (final year of Mid-Term Management Plan) 

Profitability 

Consolidated net income  54 billion yen 

ROE 7% or more 

Health Capital adequacy ratio  About 9% 

Efficiency Consolidated OHR About 60% 

Growth 
 
Size 

Average balance of total 
loans 11.5 trillion yen  

Average balance of total 
deposits and CDs 13.9 trillion yen  

Outstanding balance of 
assets under management 2.0 trillion yen  

Basic 
policy 

Fifth Mid-Term Management Plan (FY2016–2018) 

Establishment of a firm 
management base and 

business model 

Turnaround in earnings 
structure 

1st stage of “Evolution” 

7 
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Second Year of Fifth Mid-Term Management Plan: Initiatives for “Structural Reform” 

 Prolonged low interest rates and greater competition are continuing to place downward pressure on interest on loans and 
interest on securities (core components of banking earnings). 

 To realize sustainable growth even under such circumstances, efforts for “structural reform” are needed, centered around 
“reform of existing business” and non-traditional “new business initiatives.” 

Prolonged low interest rates 

Entry of different sectors into 
banking, intensified competition 

Reshaping of 10-year growth strategy 

Reform of existing business 

Initiatives for new business 

 Consulting services for business owners  

 Assessment of business potential  

 Asset-management business  

 Diversification of loans   

 Demonstration of Group’s collective strength 

 iBank business 

 Active use of digital technologies in operating 

activities  

 Marketing sophistication 

Improvement in productivity through work 
style reforms 
Strengthening of front-line sales capabilities 

Decline in interest on loans 

Decline in interest on 
securities 

Sluggish growth in fees and 
commissions income 

Declining population and aging 
society Initiatives for “structural reform” 

FY2013 FY2016 

136.4 

128.6 

1.50 1.23 

▲7.8 

▲27 bp 

Yield/interest on domestic loans 
(¥ bil., %) 

Predicted population in Kyushu 
region (million people) 

2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 

FY2013 FY2016 

22.5 

21.1 ▲1.4 

▲32 bp 

Yield/interest on domestic 
securities (¥ bil., %) 

▲2.2 million 

131.0 (Mid-Term Plan)  

0.81 1.13 

19.5 (Mid-Term Plan)  

2005 2010 2015

Number of customers visiting 
branches / Number of IB users 

▲30%   

Number of customers visiting branches 

Number of IB users 

8 
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Consulting Services 

 Provide a one-stop service satisfying all the needs of business owners, who are the decision-makers for both corporate and 
individual transactions. 

 Expand both corporate and individual transactions by means of Group-wide efforts and by training specialized human resources 
to strengthen the consulting services. 

Future efforts  for business owner consulting services 

Headquarters front 

Branches 

Structure for the provision of consulting services for business owners 

 FFG Business Consulting  
 Fukuoka Securities 
 FFG Insurance Service 
 Fukuoka Servicing  
 External funds  

 

 Wealth management 

 Business succession  

 M&A, Business turnaround 

Amount of loans provided 
(¥ bil.) 

FY16 1H FY16 2H 

82.3 

149.5 

Sale of asset management 
products (¥ bil.) 

FY16 1H FY16 2H 

32.8 

60.0 

Affiliated companies, etc. 

 Promote utilization of a tool for assessing business potential 
 Offer optimal solutions that integrate all FFG services 
 Ensure thorough traceability of funds (monitor the flow of funds 

arising from transactions) 

Plan 
108.0 

Plan 
49.5 

Achievements in consulting services for 
business owners  

Support on 

business 
turnaround 

Inheritance 

measures 

Asset 

succession 

Loans 
Business 

succession  

Utilization 

of real 
estate 

M&A 

Overseas 

business 

Company owners  

Real estate owners  

High-net-worth 

individuals  

Human resource 
development  

through trainee 
system 

Number of supported clients FY16 

Support for M&A 28 

Support for business succession  587 

Expansion of distribution routes  761 

Bank 

Company Owner 

 Purchase of equity in 
shares/investment 

 Payment of retirement benefits, 
etc. 

 Management of 
surplus funds 

 Inheritance measures 

Financial support for 

company 

Management 

proposals for owner 

Funds 

Ensure thorough traceability 

9 

Asset 

management  

Expansion of 

distribution 
routes 
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470.1 

513.8 

676.5 

Mar 2016 Mar 2017 P:Mar 2018

Expansion of Asset-Management Business 

 Expand “asset-management” business that meets diverse customer needs, through integrated Group banking, securities and 
insurance operations. 

 Strive to increase balance of assets under management by improving products and services, as well as through sales structure 
tailored to segment/needs. 

Asset-management business  Investment trusts and insurance: Measures and schedule 

Banks 

Fukuoka Securities  

FFG Insurance Service  

Diverse needs of 
corporate and 
individual 
customers 

In
tegrated

 G
ro

u
p

 
o

p
eratio

n
s 

One-stop service 

874.2 

924.6 

976.6 

Mar 2016 Mar 2017 P:Mar 2018

<Balance of insurance / Number of 
level premium insurance contracts> 

157,000  

185,000  

235,000  

<Balance of investment trusts / Number 
of time-payment investment trusts> 

39,000  

47,000 

60,000  
* Including Fukuoka Securities  

(¥ bil.) 

Investment trusts: Measures 

Insurance: Measures 

 Strengthen the acquisition of new customers and 
deepen relationships with existing customers, by 
developing more in-depth segment-based 
business, from high-net-worth individuals to 
mass customers 

 Strengthen proposals for asset diversification 
(core & satellite, fund wraps) and time variation 
(savings-type investment trusts, NISA) 

 Strengthen incorporation of 
inheritance/gift needs  

 Strengthen ability to attract 
corporate/individual customers through 
“full lineup” of insurance products 

Mar 2016 Mar 2017 P:Mar 2018  

(Monthly savings in time-
payment investment trusts) 

0.4 
0.65 

1.0 

(Earnings from 
corporate insurance) 1.2 

FY15 FY16 P:FY17  

 Buildup of personnel and placement of 
specialist human resources on front-line 

 Collaboration with group banks utilizing 
the strengths of securities company 

 Allocation and coordination of insurance 
specialists 

Products and services tailored to diverse needs 

 Asset formation 
 Savings-type investment trusts 

 NISA / Junior NISA 

 Security 

 Level premium insurance  
 Accident insurance 

 Protection (inflation hedges) 
 Core funds 

 Fund wraps 

 Money-making 
 Satellite funds 

 Shares (Fukuoka Securities) 

 Bequests (inheritance) 

 Single-premium insurance 
 Inheritance services 

(calendar year gifts / 
testamentary trusts) 

 

New 

New 

10 

0.3 

0.8 

(¥ bil.) 

(¥ bil.) 

(¥ bil.) 
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Building up Consumer Loans 

 Steadily built up balance of consumer loans almost to plan, by introducing new products (online-only products and group credit 
life insurance products) and by utilizing non-face-to-face channels. 

 Strive to further increase balance of consumer loans, by offering products, services and appropriate channels tailored to the 
customer attributes and their various needs.  

90.3 
117.3 

146.5 
180.7 

57.7 

74.1 

88.4 

109.3 

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

Mar 2015 Mar 2016 Mar 2017 P:Mar
2018

Balance of consumer loans (¥ bil) 

Loans on  
deeds 

Card 
loans 

290.0 

191.4 

234.9 

148.0 

Main measures 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Interest rate 

12.0%   

3.0%   

9.0%   

6.0%   

15.0%   

Lower rate 

Upper rate 

Middle risk  

Mass retail 

Middle rate 

Low risk High risk 

• Mortgage customers 
• Business owners 
• Client employees, etc. 

[Branches] 

 Expansion of online-only products 

 Strengthen appeal of products with life insurance 

 Sophistication of direct marketing (one-to-one) 

 Shift of guarantee services to in-house 

 Establishment of dedicated center for card loans  

[Direct channels] 

Car loans / Education loans 

Multipurpose loans  

Free-purpose loans  

 

Bank card loans 

ATM credit-card loans 

Products with 
life insurance 

 Expansion of online-only Free-purpose loans Average return on consumer loans: 
7.3%   

Ratio of online applications 

Name of product 
Percentage with 

insurance 

Education loans  15.0%   

Sumairu loans 14.8%  

Multipurpose loans  11.4%  

Free-purpose loans  8.3%  

Car loans 7.9%  

Total 9.7%  

Products with life insurance  
(from Nov 2016) 

45.7% 

68.1% 

82.7% 
90.0% 

26.9% 
31.6% 

44.3% 

62.6% 

0%

25%

50%

75%

100%

FY15 1H FY15 2H FY16 1H FY16 2H

Card Loans 

Loans on deeds 

New 

170524 

右下 消費性ローン残高 変更 

17/3末 

合計 2,350⇒2,349 

カード 885⇒884 

11 
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2.3% 2.6%
3.4%2.8%

4.67

4.07
3.80

3.07 2.88 2.902.97

3.03

14/3末 15/3末 16/3末 17/3末

12 

Securities 

 To prepare for interest rate rise (mild inflation) in medium to long term, proceed to diversify revenue sources away from focus 

on Japanese-yen fixed-rate bond investments.  

Key policy 

initiatives 

1.  Yen-bond operations       

2.  Diversification of  
investment 

3.  Foreign-currency  
operations, etc.  

Securities Balance / Unrealized gain   

(3 banks’ total) 

116.8 137.5 132.5 147.6 

1,581.8 

1,973.5 
2,183.1 2,060.4 

49.0 

61.5 

62.3 
79.4 

661.3 

670.6 

616.3 
637.9 

251.0 

271.7 
297.2 382.0 

1,620.2 

2,077.0 
2,258.9 2,291.8 

268.5 

289.6 

281.4 269.2 
771.3 

748.2 

751 746.2 

102.6 

148.5 
209.4 

166.8 

National 
government 

bonds  

Local 
government 

bonds 

Corporate 
bonds 

Foreign 
bonds, etc. 

Stocks 

Fukuoka 

Kumamoto 

Shinwa 

2,659.9 
(+93.2)  

3 banks' total  

(YoY change) 

3,114.8 
(+454.9)  

3,291.4 
(+176.6)  

3,307.3 
(+15.9)  

Unrealized gain  

* FFG consolidated 

(¥ bil.) 

Mar 2017 Mar 2015 Mar 2016 Mar 2014 

* Bond duration: After considering hedges 

Outlier ratio: Based on 99% 1% percentile norms 
Bond duration / Outlier ratio 

(Year) Domestic bonds 

Foreign bonds 

Outlier ratio 

Securities-related profit & loss 

54

31

26 25

19 16

FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16

8.5 
Stocks: 0.3 

Bonds: 0.2 
4.5 

0.5 

4.1 

(¥ bil.) 

* 3 banks total 

Bonds 

Stocks 

• Keep under control fixed-rate bond investments at low interest rates, and prepare for investment 
opportunities when interest rates rise 

• Maintain unrealized gains on bonds, which increased significantly due to declining interest rates   

• Reinforce earnings by investing outside of Japanese-yen fixed-rate bond investments ⇒ 
Stock investment, credit risk taking, etc.  

• Secure interest income in currencies other than Japanese yen (U.S. dollar, etc.) using stable procurement funds 

Mar 2014 Mar 2015 Mar 2016 Mar 2017 

3.1 

5.4 
1.9 

2.6 

1.6 

2.5 
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 iBank—new smartphone money service—launched in July 2016  

 User base is in very good shape, with downloads topping 200,000 

iBank Business 

2017年 

10月 
予定 

 

Downloads 

top 

200,000!  

Jul 2016 

Debut 

Oct 2016 

Debut 

Jul 2016 

Debut 

Information content Money management app Cash-like payment card 

13 
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 Promote innovation actively using ICT, such as reform of channels, more sophisticated marketing and reform of business 

processes. 

 Realize profit expansion by creating new businesses and services inconceivable in the conventional framework.  

Active use of digital technologies in operating activities 

X 

Understand 
customers 

Improve 
convenience 

Expand points of 
contact 

Sophistication of 
marketing 

technologies 

Reform of 
channels 

Reform of 
business 

processes 

Collaboration with other sectors / FinTech 

Actively utilize ICT (digital technologies) St
ra

te
gy

 
A

re
a 

o
f 

R
ef

o
rm

 

 New loan products making use of cloud accounting 
 Business loans utilizing financial information, account information, 

settlement/commercial information ⇒ New way of financing for 
small enterprises/sole proprietors 

 Development of screening model making use of AI 

FinTech Initiatives: Accelerating Innovation 

Profit expansion 

G
o

al
 

 Establish data 

marketing techniques 

 Introduce VOC 

 Develop iBank 
business 

 Omnichannel alignment 

 Remote, face-to-face 
business channels 

 Next-generation “real” 
channels 

 

 Screening techniques 

(utilize AI) 

 Customer paperwork 
(simplification) 

 Business automation 

(RPA) 

Efforts to accelerate innovation 

 Demonstration testing using blockchain technology 
 Verify applicability for remittance/settlement services 

 Introduction of face-to-face and non-face-to-face robotic advisor 
functions in asset management  

 Introduction of robotics operations 
 Utilizing cognitive technologies, automate business operations ⇒ 

Improve productivity 

Bank of Fukuoka 
External partner 

companies API links 

Provision of new financial services  

C
o

rp
o

ra
te

 a
n

d
 in

d
iv

id
u

al
 b

u
si

n
es

s 
cu

st
o

m
er

s 

Sophistication of screening model  

Screening model 

EC sites (settlement/transaction 
information) 

Logistics/inventory information 

Account information at other 
banks 

Settlement agency 

Logistics company 

Cloud accounting 
software company 

 

Ex
te

rn
al

 
in

fo
rm

a
ti

o
n

 

In
fo

r-
m

at
io

n
 

h
e

ld
 b

y 
b

an
k 

Account 
information 

Financial 
information 

Money Forward 

Equipped with AI functions (collaborative 
research with RDB) 

Loan 

Process is 
completed 

online 

Future vision 

Securing of customers  
(cross-selling) 

Expansion of customer 
base 

14 
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FY2016 FY2017 YoY 1Q Progress 

Gross Business Profit 175.4 179.4 4.0 44.1 25% 

Net Interest Income 149.7 149.8 0.1 38.1 25% 

Domestic 142.8 143.4 0.6 36.2 25% 

Non-interest Income 25.7 29.6 3.9 6.0 20% 

Net fees & commissions 19.4 23.9 4.5 5.6 23% 

Overhead Expenses 101.5 103.2 1.7 26.2 25% 

Business Profit 73.8 76.2 2.4 17.8 23% 

Core Business Profit 71.3 73.2 1.9 17.8 24% 

Ordinary Profit 72.2 71.5 ▲0.7 18.8 26% 

Net Income 53.1 51.4 ▲1.7 13.4 26% 

Credit Cost ▲1.6 5.0 6.6 ▲2.1 - 

Ordinary Profit ▲34.4 70.0 104.4 17.8 25% 

Net Income ▲54.3 49.0 103.3 12.2 25% 

Exclude One-time 

Goodwill Amortization 
40.5 ― ― ― ― 

EPS（yen） ▲63.22 57.05 120.27 14.18 ― 

15 15 

Financial Results for FY2016 & Projections for FY2017   

 FFG plans to achieve a core business profit of 73.2 billion yen and a net income of 49 billion yen in FY2017. 

 The first quarter result was on track with a progression rate of 25% for net income. 

《Changes in Credit Cost》 (3 banks total, ¥ bil.) 

(FFG consolidated, ¥ bil.) 

《Changes in Quarterly Net Incomes》 

(¥ bil.)  Actual  Planned Actual  
3 banks total 

FFG consolidated 

▲4.2  

1.6  

5.3  

▲4.4  

▲2.1  

16/1Q 16/2Q 16/3Q 16/4Q 17/1Q

14.5  

6.5  
4.3  

▲79.6  

12.2  

16/1Q 16/2Q 16/3Q 16/4Q 17/1Q

compared to previous year  +2.1 

compared to previous year  ▲2.3 

～ ～ 

15.2 
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One-time Goodwill Amortization #1 

 Prolonged low interest rates had not been anticipated at time of business integration. Last year's introduction of negative 
interest rates in particular has led to considerable change in the earnings environment for financial institutions. 

 Previously, impairment of subsidiary shares was determined according to the commonly used "net assets of the subsidiary." 
However, with the impending business integration with the Eighteenth Bank, impairment to be determined according to the 
evaluation method generally used in M&A (DDM method).  

Yields on 10-year Japanese government bonds 

(0.50)

0.00

0.50

1.00

1.50

2.00

1
月

 

5
月

 

9
月

 

1
月

 

5
月

 

9
月

 

1
月

 

5
月

 

9
月

 

1
月

 

5
月

 

9
月

 

1
月

 

5
月

 

9
月

 

1
月

 

5
月

 

9
月

 

1
月

 

5
月

 

9
月

 

1
月

 

5
月

 

9
月

 

1
月

 

5
月

 

9
月

 

1
月

 

5
月

 

9
月

 

1
月

 

07年 08年 09年 10年 11年 12年 13年 14年 15年 16年 17

年 

Apr 2007 

 Establishment of FFG (joint stock transfer by the Bank of Fukuoka and 

Kumamoto Bank) 

 Sep 2007: Shinwa Bank became subsidiary 

(%) Previously 

< 

Now 

322.0 

161.0 

213.5 

* Figures are as of Sep 30, 2016 
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     Level does conflict 

with impairment 

161.0 

A
 x

 5
0

%
 

Impairment of subsidiary shares 
determined according to 

commonly used "net assets of 
subsidiary" 

Impairment of subsidiary shares 
determined according to evaluation 

method generally used in M&A 
(external evaluation)  

Decline in valuation is due to prolonged low 
interest rates following introduction of negative 
interest rates  

Impairment of subsidiary shares (¥ bil.) 

16 

07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 

Source: Data released by the Ministry of Finance 

Feb 2016 
 Introduction of negative interest rates  
 MOU for business integration with the Eighteenth Bank 
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One-time Goodwill Amortization #2 

 Goodwill had previously been amortized on straight-line basis. But amortizing goodwill all at once will eliminate the burden of 
amortization in the future, and stabilize profit levels from next fiscal year. 

 Except for a temporary deficit, there are no negative effects, including on soundness (capital adequacy ratio), and there will be 
positive effects from next fiscal year. 

Balance of 

goodwill  

183.4 
94.8 

At integration  

Mar 31, 2017 

20 years 10 years 

Sep 30, 2027 

Zero balance 

B
e

fo
re

 

Balance of 
goodwill  

183.4 
Zero balance 

At integration  

Mar 31, 2017 

20 years 10 years 

A
ft

er
 

+ 
One-time amortization: 
94.8 billion yen 

Future burden is brought forward and 
amortized all at once  

(No need to amortize 9.2 billion yen each 
year for the next 10 years) 

Burden of amortization is 

eliminated 

Item 

Impact 

FY2016 
FY2017 

onwards 

Capital adequacy 
ratio  

Net income  

Return on equity 
(ROE) 

Earnings per share 
(EPS) 

Dividends 
(per share) 

Goodwill amortization schedule Impact of this one-time 
amortization 

(¥ bil.) 

(¥ bil.) 

Amortized a cumulative 
total of 88.6 billion yen on a 
straight-line basis (9.2 
billion yen each year) over a 
period of about 10 years 
following integration 

Amortized a cumulative 
total of 88.6 billion yen on a 
straight-line basis (9.2 
billion yen each year) over a 
period of about 10 years 
following integration Plan to continue 

amortizing on a straight-
line basis (9.2 billion yen 
each year) for about the 
next 10 years  
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One-time Goodwill Amortization #3 

 Business performance of Kumamoto Bank and Shinwa Bank have greatly improved since business integration. 

 Benefits of business integration over 10-year period following integration (net income of both banks plus Group profits (tax 

effects recorded by the Bank of Fukuoka resulting from business divestiture, etc.)) equal to 75% of “goodwill” recorded at time 

of integration. → Remaining 25% could also produce adequate effects with future profits. 

(200)

(100)

0

100

200

300

400

FY07 FY08 FY09 FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16

Group profits

Net income of Kumamoto/Shinwa

(¥ bil.) 

 Focused on 
improving balance 
sheet 

▼ Business divestiture (Feb 2009) 

* 

* Group profits  
Tax effects/net interest income, etc. recorded by the Bank of Fukuoka following business divestiture 
Effects are on internal accounting basis 

Balance of 
goodwill at 

time of 
integration  

 
183.4 Effect of 

integration 
Approx. 140  

Remainder 
about 43 

Cumulative total 

Approx. 140 billion yen 

Equivalent to 

75% 

Goodwill and effect of business 
integration Effects of business integration 

40 

30 

20 

10 

0 

-10 

-20 

 

(¥ bil.) 
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ROE & Shareholder Returns 

 FFG aims to improve capital efficiency in the mid- and long-term by achieving reform in earnings structure and expanding our 

business base. 

 Shareholder returns shall be conducted based on the balance between securing capital adequacy and enhancing capital 

efficiency for growth. 

 Adopt a performance-based dividend formula 

 Set table for dividend payout ratio of 30% 

Dividend Policy Capital Efficiency 

*Refers to the net income attributable to parent company shareholders 

（※） 

FFG consolidated 

net income* 

Target 

dividend 

Dividend 

payout ratio  

50 -  billion yen 17 yen -29% 

45 - 50 billion yen 15 yen 26-29% 

40 - 45 billion yen 13 yen  25-28% 

35 - 40 billion yen 12 yen  26-30% 

30 - 35 billion yen 11 yen  27-32% 

25 - 30 billion yen 10 yen  29-34% 

20 - 25 billion yen 9 yen  31-39%  

15 - 20 billion yen 8 yen  34-46%  

Below 15 billion yen 7 yen  At least 40% 

[Table of target dividends] 

32.9 
37.0 

41.8 42.3 

51.8 

57.1 
4.8 

5.0 
5.3 

5.1 

5.8 

6.8 

FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 P:FY17

▲63.2 

EPS 

 (yen) 

ROE  

(%) 

FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 P:FY17 

Dividend ¥8 ¥10 ¥12 ¥12 ¥13 ¥13 ¥15 

Payout Ratio 25％ 27％ 29％ 28％ 25％ － 26％ 

～ ～ 

▲7.3 
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Corporate Data 

【Senior Management】 

 

Credit Ratings 

R&I JCR Moody’s 

FFG A+ A － 

Bank of Fukuoka AA- A+ A3 

Kumamoto Bank A+ A － 

Shinwa Bank A+ A － 

As of June 30, 2017 Corporate Governance  

Photo 

*1 *2 *3 

Board of Directors 13 

(2 external directors) 

Audit & Supervisory  

Board  3  

(2 external members) 

General Meeting of 

Shareholders 

Board of Directors 8 

(1 external director) 

Board of Directors 8 

(1 external director) 

 

Group Management 

Conference 

Group Compensation & 

Nominating Advisory 

Committee Board of Directors 13 

(2 external directors) Group Risk Management 

Committee 

Group IT Special Committee 

Representative Directors 

6/6/2017 

「Baa1」to 「A3」 

＊1 Issuer rating ＊2  Senior long-term credit rating ＊3  Long-term deposit rating 

Masaaki Tani 

FFG Chairman 

Bank of Fukuoka  

Chairman 

Takashige Shibato  

FFG President 

Bank of Fukuoka  

President 

Takashi Yoshikai  

FFG Deputy President 

Bank of Fukuoka   

Deputy President 

Ei Takeshita  

FFG Director 

Kumamoto Bank 

President 

Syunsuke Yoshizawa  

FFG Director 

Shinwa Bank  

President 

 External Directors  

Masahiko Fukasawa   

FFG, Bank of Fukuoka  

External Director 

Alix Partners Asia LLC 

Joint Supervisor of 

Asian Region and  

Joint Representative of 

Japan  

Toshiya Kosugi 

FFG, Bank of Fukuoka  

External Director 

Truth,Human Science 

and Management 

Organization Laboratory 

LLC Representative 

External Directors have been introduced in 2006. 

Mr. Fukasawa possesses extensive practical experience and specialized knowledge in 

consulting on management strategy and business revitalization of a wide variety of 

companies. 

Mr. Kosugi possesses abundant practical experience and expertise in organizational reform 

and personnel training and management. 
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Stock Data 

Share Information 

Composition of Shareholders 

Major Shareholders 

Stock Indicator （yen） 
Financial  

institutions 

47％ 

Other  
corporations 

11％ 

Individuals 

10％ 

Others 

3％ 

Overseas  
corporations

,etc． 

29％ 

Common stock 

Number of 

authorized shares 
1,800,000,000 

Number of 

shares Issued 
859,761,868 

Number of 

Shareholders 
18,437 

Major Shareholders Shares held Ratio* 

Japan Trustee Services Bank,Ltd.（Trust account) 56,534 6.57 

The Master Trust Bank of Japan,Ltd.(Trust account) 52,929 6.15 

Japan Trustee Services Bank,Ltd.（Trust account 9) 27,366 3.18 

Nippon Life Insurance Company 17,722 2.06 

Meiji Yasuda Life Insurance Company 17,719 2.06 

Sumitomo Life Insurance Company 17,419 2.02 

The Dai-Ichi Life Insurance Company, Limited 17,315 2.01 

Japan Trustee Services Bank,Ltd.（Trust account 5) 14,709 1.71 

Japan Trustee Services Bank,Ltd.（Trust account 4) 12,613 1.46 

STATE STREET BANK WEST CLIENT-TREATY 505234 11,819 1.37 

FY09 FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 

EPS 32.82 29.94 32.62 37.01 41.82 42.29 51.75 ▲63.22 

BPS 645 658 712 774 798 865 902 829 

ROE 5.3% 4.6% 4.7% 4.9% 5.2% 5.1% 5.8% ▲7.3% 

5.1% 

as of March 31, 2017 

（thousands of shares） 

*Ratio of shares held to issued number of shares 

Exclude One-time Goodwill Amortization 
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Source: Monthly Kinyu Journal 

Market Share of Subsidiary Banks 

Fukuoka Prefecture Kumamoto Prefecture Nagasaki Prefecture 

Nishi-nippon City Bank 

Savings Unions 

Bank of Fukuoka 

Mega & Major 

Nishi-nippon City Bank 

Savings Unions 

Bank of Fukuoka 

Mega & Major 

Postal Savings 

Kumamoto Bank Savings Unions 

Kumamoto Bank Savings Unions 

Higo bank 

Postal Savings 

Mega & Major 

Higo bank 

Mega & Major 

Shinwa  
Bank 

18 bank 

Savings Unions 

Mega & Major 

Postal Savings 

Mega & Major 

18 bank 

Savings Unions 

Shinwa 
Bank 

32.7% 

26.4% 

22.4% 

12.0% 
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33.6% 

23.9% 
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FY2016 YoY Chg. FY2016 YoY Chg. FY2016 YoY Chg. FY2016 YoY Chg.

Gross business profit 175.4 ▲ 3.5 129.5 0.0 19.1 ▲ 1.7 26.8 ▲ 1.8
Net interest income 149.7 ▲ 0.3 107.9 0.2 17.7 ▲ 0.4 24.0 ▲ 0.1

Domestic 142.8 ▲ 0.2 101.3 0.4 17.7 ▲ 0.5 23.9 ▲ 0.2
International 6.8 ▲ 0.1 6.6 ▲ 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1

Non-interest income  25.7 ▲ 3.2 21.6 ▲ 0.1 1.3 ▲ 1.3 2.8 ▲ 1.7
Net fees and commissions 19.4 ▲ 2.5 15.1 ▲ 0.6 1.4 ▲ 1.0 3.0 ▲ 0.9
Specified trade income 3.8 ▲ 0.6 3.6 ▲ 0.4 ▲ 0.1 ▲ 0.2 0.1 ▲ 0.1
Bond-related income 2.5 ▲ 0.1 2.9 0.9 ▲ 0.1 ▲ 0.2 ▲ 0.3 ▲ 0.7

Overhead expenses 101.5 1.6 67.7 1.6 13.9 0.2 19.9 ▲ 0.2
Actual Business Profit 73.8 ▲ 5.1 61.8 ▲ 1.6 5.1 ▲ 1.9 6.9 ▲ 1.7

▲ 12.4 ▲ 12.4 ▲ 11.4 ▲ 11.4 0.8 0.8 － －

Business profit 86.3 7.3 73.2 9.8 4.3 ▲ 2.7 7.2 ▲ 1.7

71.3 ▲ 5.0 58.9 ▲ 2.5 5.2 ▲ 1.7 2.5 ▲ 0.9

Other operating profit (loss) ▲ 14.1 ▲ 17.1 ▲ 13.1 ▲ 16.5 ▲ 1.6 ▲ 2.0 9.4 3.3
Ordinary profit 72.2 ▲ 9.7 60.1 ▲ 6.7 2.7 ▲ 4.7 ▲ 0.1 1.7
Extraordinary profit (loss) ▲ 1.2 0.9 ▲ 0.3 1.3 ▲ 0.8 ▲ 0.8 9.3 0.4
Income (loss) before income taxes 71.0 ▲ 8.8 59.8 ▲ 5.4 1.9 ▲ 5.5 1.9 2.1
Income taxes 18.0 ▲ 5.8 15.6 ▲ 3.9 0.4 ▲ 1.7 7.4 ▲ 0.1
Net income 53.1 ▲ 3.0 44.2 ▲ 1.5 1.5 ▲ 3.8 5.2 2.2

Credit cost ▲ 1.6 2.0 ▲ 0.4 1.4 1.9 2.9 ▲ 3.1 ▲ 2.3

Gross business profit 187.9 ▲ 2.2
Actual business profit ▲ 31.4 ▲ 100.3

Core business profit ▲ 33.8 ▲ 100.2

Ordinary profit ▲ 34.4 ▲ 105.9

Consolidated net income ▲ 54.3 ▲ 99.0

Amortization of goodwill 40.5 ▲ 4.2

Kumamoto Bank

(non-consolidated)

Shinwa Bank

(non-consolidated)

Transfer to general reserve for

possible loan losses

3 banks non-

consolidated total
Bank of Fukuoka

(non-consolidated)

Core business profit

(except for market related profit [loss])

Financial Results for FY2016 

Point2  Core business profit  is 71.3billion yen. 

 (YoY Chg.) ▲5billion yen 

– The decrease was mainly due to a decrease in 

insurance sales, an increase in loan guarantee fee, a 

decrease in share of group credit life insurance (a 

decline in special factors in the previous fiscal year), an 

increase in dual corporate tax system, an increase in 

expenses due to strategic investment, etc. 

 Comparison with publication +9billion yen 

– Although we struggled to sell insurance, we covered it 

with investment diversification etc. in the market sector. 

Point3  Consolidated net income is ▲54.3billion yen. 

    【Exclude One-time Amortization of goodwill 

      is 40.5billion yen】 

 Although it was a deficit settlement due to One-time 

amortization of goodwill ▲ 94.8 billion yen, except for 

this factor, the main reason for core business profit was 

mainly attributable to the publication +0.5billion yen. 

 In comparison with the previous year (excluding One-

time amortization of goodwill), it was ▲4.2 billion yen 

due to a decrease in core business profits and an 

increase in credit costs. 

Point1 Net interest income is almost the same 

               as the previous year. 

 Yields declined due to negative interest rates, etc. 

However, by covering the increase in loan volume, 

buildup of consumer loans, reduction of fund 

procurement cost, etc., almost the same level as the 

previous year was secured. 

Profit & Loss (3 banks total) 

Profit & Loss (FFG consolidated) 
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FFG non-consolidated income 53.1

FFG non-consolidated ▲ 6.8

Amortization of goodwill ▲ 104.0

Subsidiary income 3.8

Others ▲ 0.4

Total Consolidation adjustments ▲ 54.3

Exclude One-time Amortization 

 of goodwill<▲94.8>                           40.5 

【+0.9】 

【▲2.5】 

【+0.0】 

【▲0.6】 

【▲1.6】 

【+0.5】 

(¥ bil.) 

【Comparison to Projection of Nov.10,2016】 

* Consolidated net income is Net income 

attributable to owners of the parent  
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5.6

6.7 6.9

5.2

3.3

1.5

5.3

8.0

FY14 FY15 FY16 P:FY17

Core business profit

Net income

P:FY17 YoY Chg. P:FY17 YoY Chg. P:FY17 YoY Chg. P:FY17 YoY Chg.

Gross business profit 179.4 4.0 131.4 1.9 19.6 0.6 28.3 1.5

Net interest income 149.8 0.2 108.2 0.3 17.6 ▲ 0.2 24.0 0.0

Domestic 143.4 0.5 101.9 0.6 17.5 ▲ 0.1 23.9 0.1

International 6.4 ▲ 0.4 6.3 ▲ 0.3 0.0 ▲ 0.0 0.1 ▲ 0.1

Non-interest income  29.6 3.9 23.2 1.6 2.1 0.8 4.3 1.5

Net fees and commissions 23.9 4.5 17.8 2.7 2.0 0.6 4.1 1.2

Supecified trade income 2.7 ▲ 1.1 2.4 ▲ 1.2 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1

Bond-related income 3.0 0.5 3.0 0.1 ▲ 0.0 0.1 ▲ 0.0 0.3

Overhead expenses 103.2 1.7 68.5 0.9 14.0 0.1 20.7 0.7

76.2 2.3 62.9 1.0 5.6 0.5 7.7 0.8

73.2 1.8 59.9 1.0 5.6 0.4 7.7 0.5

Ordinary profit 71.5 ▲ 0.7 60.7 0.6 4.4 1.7 6.4 ▲ 3.0

Net income 51.4 ▲ 1.7 43.1 ▲ 1.0 3.3 1.8 5.0 ▲ 2.5

Credit cost 5.0 6.6 3.5 3.9 0.8 ▲ 1.2 0.8 3.9

Gross business profit 193.5 5.6

Actual business profit 77.3 108.7

Core business profit 74.4 108.2

Ordinary profit 70.0 104.4

Consolidated net income 49.0 103.3

Kumamoto Bank

(non-consolidated)

Shinwa Bank

(non-consolidated)

Actual Business Profit

3 banks non-

consolidated total
Bank of Fukuoka

(non-consolidated)

Core business profit

26 

Projections for FY2017 

Profit & Loss (3 banks total) 

Profit & Loss (FFG consolidated) 

Profit & Loss (By bank) 

58.6 61.4 58.9 59.9 

36.3 

45.6 44.2 
43.1 

FY14 FY15 FY16 P:FY17

Core business profit

Net income

7.7
7.2

8.1
8.9

5.0

7.4

5.2

3.6

FY14 FY15 FY16 P:FY17

Core business profit

Net income

Bank of Fukuoka 

Kumamoto Bank 

Shinwa Bank 

* Consolidated net income is Net income attributable to owners of the parent  
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(¥ bil.) (¥ bil.) 

P:FY17

Net income (3 banks total) 51.4

FFG non-consolidated income ▲ 6.2

Amortization of goodwill 0.0

Subsidiary income 4.1

Others ▲ 0.2

Total Consolidation adjustments 49.0
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Transition of Top Line 

Top Line（Core business profit）(YoY Chg.) 

FY 

16 

FY 

15 

P:FY 

17 
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＋3.7 

▲11.1 ▲3.3 

＋4.0 

＋2.3 
＋0.9 

Net interest income ：▲0.3  Non-interest income ：▲3.1 
（ Exclude Bond-related income） 

Core Business profit ▲5.0 

Decrease in interest 

Swap costs+0.1 

Declining interest rates of 

BOJ operation +0.9 

Subordinated bond 

Redemption+0.3 

 

Group Credit Insurance 

Premium Refund▲0.9 

Loan Guarantee Fee▲1.2 

Foreign exchange & 

derivatives▲0.6 

76.4 

71.3 

73.2 
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Net interest income：＋0.2   Non-interest income：＋3.4 
（Exclude Bond-related income） 

Core Business profit ＋1.8 

Securities+0 

International division▲0.1 

Decrease in interest 

Swap costs+1.0 

Declining interest rates of 

BOJ operation +0.4 

Loan Guarantee Fee▲1.0 

Foreign exchange & 

derivatives▲1.1 

Securities▲1.1 

International division▲0.4 
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Transition of Bottom Line 

Bottom Line（Consolidated net income）(YoY Chg.) 


C

o
re

 b
u
s
in

e
s
s
 p

ro
fit 

 


P

ro
fit o

n
 s

a
le

 o
f 

b
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n
d
 &

 s
to

c
k
 

 


C
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it c
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t   

 


O
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p
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g
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fit / 

E
x
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a
ry p

ro
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
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
C
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n
s
o
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a
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s
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(E
x
c
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d
e
 

O
n
e
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e
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o
o
d
w

ill A
m

o
rtiz

a
tio

n
) 

44.7 

＋1.8 

▲5.0 

FY16 

40.5 
▲1.2 

＋3.9 

＋0.9 
＋5.8 

Retirement Benefits Cost 4.7 

Profit on sale of bond ▲0.1 

Profit on sale of stock ▲0.3 

FY15 

49.0 

▲0.4 ▲2.0 

▲1.4 


C

o
re

 b
u
s
in

e
s
s
 p

ro
fit 

 


P

ro
fit o

n
 s

a
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 o
f 

b
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n
d
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 s
to

c
k
 

 
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it c

o
s
t   


O
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fit / 

E
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fit  


C

o
n
s
o
lid
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n
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(E
x
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d
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O
n
e
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e
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o
o
d
w

ill A
m

o
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a
tio

n
) 

▲6.6 

▲1.7 

＋9.0 

Profit on sales of bond+0.5 

Profit on sale of stock+3.4 

＋1.2 


N

o
 A

m
o
rtiz

a
tio

n
 re

q
u
ire

d
 b

e
c
a
u
s
e
 o

f 
O

n
e
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e
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o
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w
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o
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a
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n
 

Retirement Benefits Cost +0.9 

Before taxes：▲8.8 Before taxes：▲0.0 

40.0 

P:FY 

17 

(Exclude One-time Goodwill Amortization) 


T
a
x
e
s
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Loans 

7,306.5  
7,834.4  8,169.3  8,523.2  

1,027.9  

1,079.8  
1,118.4  

1,174.8  1,398.2  

1,446.8  
1,469.9  

1,498.3  

FY14 FY15 FY16 P:FY17

3,922.5  4,259.9  4,516.6  4,786.2  

1,626.8  
1,699.9  

1,645.3  
1,586.8  

2,821.9  

2,956.8  
3,059.1  

3,164.8  

1,143.6  

1,178.2  
1,257.9  

1,286.0  217.8  

266.2  
278.7  

372.4  

FY14 FY15 FY16 P:FY17

Small and  

medium-sized 

enterprises 

Retail 

Large-sized 

enterprises 

※Excluding loans to FFG and Government 

Public 

International 

（6.5％） （8.6％） （6.0％） 
（6.0％） 

（5.7％） 

（4.8％） 
（3.5％） 

（3.5％） 

（▲4.0％） 

（3.0％） 
（6.8％） 

（2.2％） 

（annual rate ） 

3 banks 

total 

Fukuoka 

（annual rate ） 

Shinwa 

Kumamoto 

9,732.6 

4.7%  

10,361.1 

6.5  

（3.5％） 

（1.6％） 

（5.2％） 
（7.2％） 

（5.4％） 

（5.1％） 

10,757.6 

3.8%  

11,196.3 

4.1%  

（1.6％） 

（1.9％） 

（4.2％） 
（4.3％） 

（3.6％） 

（5.0％） 

※Excluding loans to FFG and Government （¥ bil.） 

3 banks 

total  

10.8 

trillion yen 

11.2 

trillion yen 

The Fifth Medium-Term 

Management Plan 

（4.2％） 
（4.5％） 

（▲3.2％） 
（▲3.5％） 

Loans（Domestic + International） Loans by customer segment 

9,732.6 

4.7%  

10,361.1 

6.5  

10,757.6 

3.8%  

11,196.3 

4.1%  

（¥ bil.） 
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Loans (By Bank) 

Bank of Fukuoka Kumamoto Bank Shinwa Bank 

521.5 541.7 554.4 570.7 586.7 

323.0 348.6 377.5 405.6 422.0 
74.2 

84.2 
94.6 

102.4 
108.7 

918.6 
974.4 

1,026.6 
1,078.7 

1,117.4 

FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16

* Excluding subordinated beneficial interests 

3,791.0 3,974.7 4,226.3 4,587.0 4,786.4 

1,804.7 1,900.1 
2,010.6 

2,107.7 2,186.7 953.8 
884.7 

860.0 
882.0 

925.3 6,549.5 6,759.5 
7,096.9 

7,576.8 
7,898.4 

FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16

655.8 727.7 768.5 802.2 788.8 

404.6 
420.7 

433.7 443.5 450.4 

215.6 
222.3 188.8 193.7 223.9 

1,276.0 
1,370.7 1,391.1 

1,439.4 1,463.0 

FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16

* Excluding subordinated beneficial interests 

5,223.7 5,350.6 5,579.3 5,869.7 6,111.9 

98.1 96.8 94.5 
102.2 102.8 

91.6 87.1 
86.8 83.7 

83.5 
330.2 352.7 388.1 

420.6 
441.6 

805.9 872.3 
948.0 

1,100.6 
1,158.6 6,549.5 6,759.5 

7,096.9 
7,576.8 

7,898.4 

FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16

37.2 37.6 36.9 37.7 36.2 

844.1 898.2 944.8 993.4 1,032.1 

37.4 
38.5 

44.8 
47.6 

49.1 
918.6 

974.4 
1,026.6 

1,078.7 
1,117.4 

FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16

207.4 207.0 165.7 165.0 154.6 

875.1 931.3 1,001.6 1,036.5 1,072.2 

63.4 
72.5 78.4 84.2 87.9 

130.1 
159.9 145.3 153.7 148.4 1,276.0 

1,370.7 1,391.1 
1,439.4 1,463.0 

FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16

Honshu 

& Other 

Kyushu 

Public 

Retail 

Corporate 

A
v
e
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g
e
 lo

a
n
 b

a
la

n
c
e
  

b
y c

u
s
to

m
e
r s

e
g
m

e
n
t  

(¥ bil.) 

A
v
e
ra

g
e
 lo

a
n
 b

a
la

n
c
e
  

b
y re

g
io

n
 

(¥ bil.) 

Nagasaki 

Kumamoto 

Fukuoka 

* Excluding loans to FFG, Government 

30 
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Loan Portfolio (Classified by Industry) 

C
la

s
s
ific

a
tio

n
 b

y in
d
u
s
try

 

(¥ bil.) 

R
is

k
 m

o
n
ito

re
d
 lo

a
n
s
,  

c
la

s
s
ifie

d
 b

y in
d
u
s
try

 

(¥ bil.) 

Domestic Loans 11,554.9 100.0% 8,925.3 100.0% 1,146.5 100.0% 1,482.9 100.0%

Manufacturing 679.5 6.5% 518.3 6.5% 49.7 4.5% 111.4 8.1%

Agriculture and Forestry 24.3 0.2% 15.8 0.2% 6.2 0.5% 2.2 0.2%

Fishery 20.4 0.2% 13.1 0.2% 1.7 0.2% 5.6 0.3%

Mining, quarrying and gravel 20.0 0.2% 14.2 0.2% 0.7 0.1% 5.0 0.3%

Construction 282.9 2.7% 185.3 2.3% 44.8 3.9% 52.7 3.9%

Electricity, Gas, Heat Supply and Water 239.7 1.9% 193.9 2.0% 14.4 1.1% 31.4 2.0%

Information and Communications 72.5 0.6% 56.9 0.6% 5.1 0.5% 10.4 0.6%

Transport and postal service 565.1 5.1% 502.5 6.0% 14.8 1.3% 47.6 3.1%

Wholesale and retail trade 1,037.0 10.0% 838.9 10.5% 88.5 7.9% 109.4 8.4%

Finance and Insurance 528.4 4.3% 508.1 5.3% 6.4 0.5% 13.9 1.3%

Real Estate and leasing 2,312.0 19.6% 1,851.6 20.2% 218.3 19.3% 242.0 15.9%

(Real Estate) 2,110.2 17.7% 1,688.2 18.3% 211.1 18.5% 210.8 14.1%

Services 1,122.6 10.0% 795.0 9.3% 153.1 13.3% 174.5 11.6%

Government, local public sector 1,246.6 10.7% 918.0 10.5% 107.2 8.8% 221.4 13.7%

Others 3,403.0 28.0% 2,513.0 26.2% 434.9 38.1% 455.0 30.6%

Shinwa(SWB)Total Fukuoka(BOF) Kumamoto(KMB)

Mar. 31, 2017

Total BOF KMB SWB

733.7 664.7 51.2 17.7

▲ 22.9 ▲ 16.1 0.5 ▲ 7.3

1.6 0.8 0.9 ▲ 0.0

▲ 0.6 ▲ 1.3 0.0 0.7

1.5 1.0 0.1 0.4

▲ 4.8 ▲ 2.4 2.3 ▲ 4.7

28.9 24.5 2.4 2.2

5.9 4.8 ▲ 0.0 1.2

11.3 8.3 0.7 2.2

▲ 44.1 ▲ 32.6 1.5 ▲ 13.1

64.5 69.1 0.6 ▲ 5.0

196.0 181.1 6.4 8.5

191.0 177.8 8.4 4.7

35.1 22.8 7.6 4.8

84.2 52.6 10.3 21.4

376.9 352.1 17.9 6.9

Change from Mar. 31, 2016

Domestic Loans 229.0 100.0% 158.7 100.0% 33.6 100.0% 36.6 100.0%

Manufacturing 32.0 13.3% 23.4 13.4% 1.8 8.6% 6.8 16.5%

Agriculture and Forestry 2.7 1.4% 2.2 1.7% 0.4 1.0% 0.0 0.2%

Fishery 0.4 0.2% 0.1 0.3% 0.2 0.3% 0.0 0.1%

Mining, quarrying and gravel 0.2 0.1% 0.0 0.1% 0.1 0.2% 0.0 0.0%

Construction 12.5 5.6% 8.1 5.5% 1.6 4.5% 2.7 7.2%

Electricity, Gas, Heat Supply and Water 0.0 0.0% - - 0.0 0.0% - -

Information and Communications 1.0 0.5% 0.3 0.2% 0.3 1.2% 0.3 1.0%

Transport and postal service 9.5 6.8% 5.9 7.4% 1.8 6.7% 1.7 4.4%

Wholesale and retail trade 51.1 22.1% 36.2 22.2% 4.9 18.3% 9.9 24.7%

Finance and Insurance 7.4 1.8% 7.1 2.4% 0.2 1.0% - -

Real Estate and leasing 31.6 14.9% 21.3 14.7% 5.2 18.5% 5.0 13.0%

(Real Estate) 31.3 14.8% 21.1 14.6% 5.1 17.9% 4.9 13.0%

Services 55.6 24.2% 38.4 24.0% 11.4 28.0% 5.6 21.7%

Government, local public sector - - - - - - - -

Others 24.4 9.1% 15.1 8.1% 4.9 11.7% 4.2 11.2%

Shinawa(SWB)Total Fukuoka(BOF) Kumamoto(KMB)

Mar. 31, 2017

Total BOF KMB SWB

▲ 6.7 ▲ 8.3 3.7 ▲ 2.2

0.6 1.0 ▲ 0.7 0.4

▲ 0.5 ▲ 0.6 0.2 ▲ 0.0

▲ 0.1 ▲ 0.3 0.2 ▲ 0.0

0.0 ▲ 0.1 0.1 0.0

▲ 0.7 ▲ 1.0 0.3 ▲ 0.0

0.0 - 0.0 -

▲ 0.1 0.0 ▲ 0.0 ▲ 0.1

▲ 6.5 ▲ 6.4 ▲ 0.2 0.0

▲ 0.9 ▲ 0.8 ▲ 0.5 0.4

3.1 3.1 ▲ 0.0 -

▲ 3.5 ▲ 3.2 ▲ 0.3 ▲ 0.0

▲ 3.5 ▲ 3.2 ▲ 0.2 ▲ 0.1

▲ 1.3 ▲ 1.7 3.1 ▲ 2.8

- - - -

3.1 1.6 1.4 ▲ 0.1

Change from Mar. 31, 2016
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Deposits & CDs 

3,019.8  3,191.6  3,249.1  3,400.6  

8,400.7  
8,708.1  9,003.0  

9,273.6  

914.0  
850.7  

915.7  
964.0  

114.0  
131.7  

160.3  
154.9  

FY14 FY15 FY16 P:FY17

8,852.8  
9,291.9  9,588.6  9,999.4  

1,331.1  
1,336.0  

1,434.6  
1,457.4  

2,264.6  
2,254.3  

2,305.0  
2,336.3  

FY14 FY15 FY16 P:FY17

Fukuoka 

（ annual rate） 

Shinwa 

Kumamoto 

12,448.6

（3.9%） 

12,882.2 

3.5%  

（5.0％） 

（5.9％） 

（3.7％） 

（0.4％） 

（3.4％） 
（▲0.5％） 

13,328.2 

3.5%  

13,793.1 

3.5%  

（3.2％） （4.3％） 

（7.4％） 
（1.6％） 

（2.3％） 
（1.4％） 

3 banks 

total 

13.1 

trillion yen 

13.6 

trillion yen 

The Fifth Medium-Term 

Management Plan 

（annual rate ） 

Corporate 

Public 

Retail 

3 banks 

total 

（3.7％） 
（3.9％） 

（3.4％） 
（3.0％） 

（5.7％） （6.1％） 
（1.8％） （4.7％） 

（▲6.9％） 

（▲2.7％） 

（7.6％） 
（5.3％） International 

Deposits & CDs（Domestic + International） Deposits & CDs by customer segment 

12,448.6

（3.9%） 

12,882.2 

3.5%  

13,328.1 

3.5%  

13,793.1 

3.5%  

（¥ bil.） （¥ bil.） 
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Deposits & CDs (By Bank) 

Bank of Fukuoka Kumamoto Bank Shinwa Bank 

471.8 507.1 541.4 581.8 
696.8 

648.2 
671.0 684.7 

695.8 

704.7 
29.5 

66.0 
93.8 51.9 

28.2 

1,149.5 
1,244.1 

1,320.0 1,329.4 
1,429.7 

FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16

4,790.7 5,089.6 5,370.8 5,631.8 5,933.1 

2,827.8 
2,912.8 

2,972.6 3,029.8 
3,102.1 

385.6 
454.2 

421.4 
514.3 

405.0 
8,004.2 

8,456.6 
8,764.9 

9,175.9 9,440.3 

FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16

986.8 1,037.7 1,089.8 1,137.4 1,206.0 

895.2 
979.5 1,012.3 969.0 953.9 

130.1 
154.1 

147.4 138.7 137.9 2,012.1 
2,171.2 

2,249.5 2,245.1 2,297.9 

FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16

866.9 907.7 938.1 970.5 1,045.6 

241.0 
259.6 277.1 292.7 

328.2 
41.6 

76.8 
104.7 66.3 

55.9 

1,149.5 
1,244.1 

1,320.0 1,329.4 
1,429.7 

FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16

5,604.3 5,837.3 6,083.4 6,323.8 6,521.6 

1,915.2 
2,079.5 

2,189.3 
2,353.4 2,352.0 484.7 

539.8 
492.0 

498.7 566.7 
8,004.2 

8,456.6 
8,764.9 

9,175.9 9,440.3 

FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16

1,291.4 1,340.3 1,379.1 1,413.8 1,435.9 

445.8 
508.0 553.2 545.6 568.9 

274.9 
322.9 

317.1 285.7 293.1 2,012.1 
2,171.2 

2,249.5 2,245.1 2,297.9 

FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16

Public 

A
v
e
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g
e
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e
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o
s
it b

a
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b
y c
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m
e
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e
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(¥ bil.) 

A
v
e
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g
e
 d

e
p
o
s
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a
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n
c
e
  

b
y d

e
p
o
s
it typ

e
 

(¥ bil.) 

Corporate 

Retail 

ＣＤs 

Time 

Demand 
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Interest Rates (Domestic Loan) 

3 banks total 

1.63 
1.59 

1.52 

1.46 

1.41 
1.37 

1.31 
1.29 

1.23 
1.21 

1.53 

1.45 
1.40 

1.32 
1.28 

1.22 

1.16 
1.12 

1.06 
1.01 

2.13 

2.04 

1.97 

1.90 

1.83 
1.80 1.78 1.79 1.78 1.78 

1.20 

1.14 
1.11 

1.07 
1.02 

0.97 
0.92 

0.88 

0.80 
0.77 

1H/FY12 2H/FY12 1H/FY13 2H/FY13 1H/FY14 2H/FY14 1H/FY15 2H/FY15 1H/FY16 2H/FY16

Public 

Loan 
Overall 

Corporate 

Retail 

（％） 
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Demand 

Time & 
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Interest Rates (By Bank) 

Bank of Fukuoka Kumamoto Bank Shinwa Bank 

（％） 

1.53  
1.42  

1.33  
1.25  

1.17  
1.38  

1.27  
1.17  

1.07  

0.97  

2.06  

1.91  
1.80  1.78  1.77  

1.13  1.05  
0.98  

0.90  
0.82  

FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16

0.05  0.05  0.05  

0.04  

0.03  

0.02  0.02  
0.01  0.01  

0.00  

0.11  
0.10  0.10  0.10  

0.08  

FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16

0.09  0.08  
0.08  

0.07  

0.05  

0.02  0.02  
0.01  0.01  

0.00  

0.14  

0.13  

0.12  0.12  

0.11  

FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16

0.07  0.07  0.07  

0.06  

0.04  

0.02  0.02  
0.01  0.01  

0.00  

0.12  0.12  
0.12  

0.11  

0.08  

FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16

1.95  

1.80  

1.66  
1.58  

1.47  

2.02  

1.87  

1.74  

1.62  

1.45  

1.98  

1.82  
1.72  1.69  1.66  

1.26  

1.14  

1.01  
0.92  

0.78  

FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16

1.79  

1.61  

1.48  
1.39  

1.31  1.63  

1.44  

1.29  
1.21  

1.13  

2.28  
2.11  

1.97  1.93  1.94  

1.33  
1.22  

1.03  

0.88  

0.66  

FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16

Retail 

Corporate 

Overall 

Public 

In
te

re
s
t ra

te
s
 o

n
 lo

a
n
s
  

（％） 
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Breakdown of Loans and Deposits & CDs by Interest Rate 

Domestic Loans  (As of Mar. 31, 2017) 

Portfolio By Base Rate 

Bank of  

Fukuoka 

Kumamoto 

Bank 

Shinwa 

Bank 

Based on short- 

term prime rate 
9.9% 10.3% 9.0% 8.3% 

Short-term spread 7.0% 8.0% 2.7% 4.3% 

Short-term loan 16.9% 18.3% 11.7% 12.7% 

Based on  

flexible prime rate 26.5% 24.5% 43.1% 24.8% 

Money market  

loan 
12.2% 13.9% 3.2% 9.2% 

Long-term fluctuation 38.7% 38.4% 46.4% 34.1% 

Fixed-rate  

mortgage loan 8.4% 8.1% 7.0% 10.7% 

Long-term fixed 44.5% 43.3% 41.9% 53.3% 

Long-term loan 83.1% 81.7% 88.3% 87.3% 

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

3 banks 

total 

Total 

Short Term Prime Rate 36.3% 34.8% 52.1% 33.0% 

Short Term Flexible Prime Rate 19.2% 21.9% 5.9% 13.6% 

Long Term Prime Rate 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.2% 

Fixed Rate 44.5% 43.3% 41.9% 53.3% 

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

Bank of 

Fukuoka 

Kumamoto 

Bank 

Shinwa 

Bank 

Interest 50.4% 52.7% 45.7% 43.2% 

Non-interest 11.7% 12.5% 5.5% 11.9% 

Floating deposit 62.1% 65.3% 51.2% 55.1% 

Core deposit 27.8% 25.8% 40.0% 28.7% 

Large deposit 7.2% 6.0% 7.9% 12.2% 

Time and savings 

deposit 
35.0% 31.8% 47.9% 40.8% 

Negotiable deposit 2.9% 3.0% 0.9% 4.0% 

Time and saving Deposit & 

Negotiable deposit 37.9% 34.7% 48.8% 44.9% 

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

3 banks  

total 

Total 

Domestic Deposits  (As of Mar. 31, 2017) 
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Non-interest Income 

242.3  

188.8  
210.7  

313.0  

124.7  

133.0  104.4  

148.0  

103.5  

54.8  

7.0  

11.0  
24.6  

8.6  

1.5  

4.3  

40.9  

36.4  

31.7  

36.0  

100

1100

2100

3100

4100

5100

FY14 FY15 FY16 P:FY17

【+1.6】 
【+2.4】 

【+3.4】 

【+2.2】 

29.3 

(+1.8) 27.6 

(+1.9) 

25.5 

(▲3.8） 

29.8 

（+4.3） 

421.7 

（▲114.2） 

536.0 

（+28.3） 

Asset Management Products Sales 

3 banks total 

355.5 

（▲66.2） 

512.3 

（+156.8） 

Non-Interest Income (3 Banks & Fukuoka Securities Total) 

+43.6  

+102.3  

※Excluding profit(loss) on bond 

3 banks Total 

（YoY Chg.） 

Fukuoka Securities 

ṕFee IncomeṖ 

Trade Income & 

Other 

Insurance  

Investment Trust  

Corporate-Related 

Fees 

Other Fees &  

Commissions 

Exchange Transaction 

fee 

Loan Guarantee Fee 

Group Credit Life  

Insurance Premium 

【 Refund Insurance Premium 】 

(External  

assuaranceẎ3.9) 

3.2 

3.4 

4.7 

6.6 

4.1 

9.2 

7.1 

▲5.3 

▲5.6 

3.0 

4.4 

6.5 

5.2 

4.1 

3.8 

3.2 

5.1 

3.8 

5.4 

5.6 

2.3 

9.6 

7.0 

▲6.5 

▲4.1 

9.3 

6.9 

▲7.7 

▲5.0 

2.7 

7.0 

7.0 

7.9 

9.5 

7.0 

▲8.7 

▲5.7 

（¥ bil.） （¥ bil.） 

FFG Total 

（YoY Chg.） 

Fukuoka 

Securities 

Government 

Bond 

Foreign Currency  

Deposit 

Insurance 

Investment 

Trust 

N
e
t F
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e
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l) 



－To be your Bank of choice－ 

38 

Overhead Expenses 

49.749.949.149.048.9 49.7

44.442.942.644.045.845.7

9.18.77.76.75.96.3

58.7% 58.5%
56.7%57.4%57.4%56.8%

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

1,400

FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 P:FY17

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

By Category  / OHR  (3 banks total) 

0.4  

+0.1  

+0.1  

+0.8  

1.8  

+0.1) 

100.9 100.8 
99.8 

（▲1.0） 

FY16 Factor of Increasing and Decreasing (YoY Chg.) 

（¥ bil.） 

FY17 Factor of Increasing and Decreasing (YoY Chg.) 

（¥ bil.） 

100.0 
101.5 

（＋2.0） 
（＋1.6） 

+0.6  

+1.0  

1.4  

+0.2  

+1.0  

+0.4  

（▲0.2） 100.0 
＋0.3 

＋0.2 

＋1.0 101.5 
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▲0.5 ＋0.3 

＋0.4 

▲0.2 
＋0.5 
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C
ost 

Personnel 
Expenses 

General 
Expenses 

＋0.4 ＋1.5 

Tax 

▲0.2 

Strategic costs+0.9 

Strategic costs+0.6 

（¥ bil.） 

＊Core OHR=Overhead Expenses / (Gross Business Profit – Bond Related Profit(Loss)) 

Personnel  
Expenses 

General  
Expenses 

Tax 

3 banks total 

YoY Chg.  

Core OHR 
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Credit Cost & NPL 
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1.2 

▲ 1.9 ▲ 1.8 
▲ 0.4 

3.5 
3.0 

▲ 0.6 ▲ 1.0 

1.9 

0.8 

4.0  

0  

▲0.8  
▲3.1  

0.8  

-60

-40

-20

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 P:FY17

Credit cost (3 banks total) 

Shinwa 

Kumamoto 

Fukuoka 

 3 banks 

 （Credit cost 

  ratio） 

¥ bil.  

不良債権残高・比率 （３行合算） 

▲3.6 

（▲3bp） 

▲1.6 

（▲2bp） ▲2.5 

（▲2bp） 

8.2 

（8bp） 

5.0 

（4bp） 

23.8  19.2  16.4  18.4  

158.5  153.3  154.4  157.9  

61.9  71.3  66.5  53.8  

2.49% 2.34% 2.17% 1.97% 

Mar.2014 Mar.2015 Mar.2016 Mar.2017

Non-Performing Loans & Ratio (3 banks total) 

Substandard 

Bankrupt & 

Quasi-bankrupt 

Doubtful 

Ratio 

Total 
244.3 

Status of other watch obligors  

243.8 237.4 230.0 

1,175.0  1,209.0  1,171.9  1,145.5  1,093.5  1,148.4  

1,347.9  1,388.5  
1,326.2  

7.5% 

10.0% 10.3% 9.7% 9.2% 
10.0% 

8.5% 
7.0% 

6.1% 

Mar.
2009

Mar.
2010

Mar.
2011

Mar.
2012

Mar.
2013

Mar.
2014

Mar.
2015

Mar.
2016

Mar.
2017

Claims 

Uncovered 

Collateral  

Guarantee 

Reserve 

ratio for 

uncovered 

claims 

* After partial write-off (¥ bil.) 

(¥ bil.) 

*Finance Facilitation Act 

implemented in Dec. 2009 

 FY2016 Credit cost breakdown 
(¥ bil.) 

YoY chg. YoY chg. YoY chg. YoY chg.

New bankruptcies 0.3 ▲ 1.2 0.2 ▲ 1.0 0.0 ▲ 0.1 0.1 ▲ 0.0

Downgrade 22.7 5.6 15.5 5.7 4.7 2.4 2.5 ▲ 2.4

Collateral decline 0.9 ▲ 1.1 0.6 ▲ 0.7 0.3 ▲ 0.1 0.1 ▲ 0.3

Other ▲ 1.3 ▲ 1.6 ▲ 1.5 ▲ 1.7 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0

Subtotal 22.6 1.8 14.7 2.2 5.2 2.3 2.7 ▲ 2.7

Upgrade ▲ 9.0 ▲ 1.6 ▲ 6.6 ▲ 2.1 ▲ 1.1 0.1 ▲ 1.3 0.4

Changes of default ratio ▲ 4.8 1.4 ▲ 2.9 1.1 ▲ 0.9 0.1 ▲ 0.9 0.2

Redemption, etc ▲ 10.5 0.5 ▲ 5.7 0.1 ▲ 1.1 0.5 ▲ 3.6 ▲ 0.2

Subtotal ▲ 24.2 0.2 ▲ 15.2 ▲ 0.9 ▲ 3.2 0.7 ▲ 5.9 0.4

Total ▲ 1.6 2.0 ▲ 0.4 1.4 1.9 2.9 ▲ 3.1 ▲ 2.3

D
e
c
re

a
s
in

g

fa
c
to

rs

BOF KMB SWB3 banks
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Status of Reserves & Coverage： Bank of Fukuoka 

Under Watch Obligors Covered ratio for claims disclosed pursuant   

  to the Financial Reconstruction Act ：77.1％ 
March 31, 2017 (  ) : March 31, 2016 

Reserved ratio for claims Reserved ratio for 

Uncovered 

claims 

Covered 

ratio 

B+D 

D/A DCF D/C DCF A 

2.9 
(20.7%) (100%) (100%) 

8.6 
11.9% 100% 100% 

(40.9%) (75.0%) (77.1%) (95.7%) (87.8%) 

44.2% 72.3% 78.4% 91.6% 87.8% 

(21.4%) (28.8%) (28.7%) (38.1%) (46.9%) 

15.5% 25.7% 20.6% 32.1% 40.3% 

(33.3%) (54.3%) (57.6%) (70.5%) (75.5%) 

34.9% 62.4% 60.4% 78.8% 77.1% 

Watch obligors 

Except substandard 

(3.1%) (13.2%) (7.0%) (26.2%) (58.3%) 

2.7% 10.2% 5.9% 18.6% 57.8% 

(4.1%) (16.5%) (8.8%) (29.6%) (57.7%) 

3.2% 12.0% 6.8% 20.8% 57.1% 

(7.5%) (28.6%) (16.0%) (47.3%) (60.7%) 

7.2% 30.1% 15.5% 46.9% 60.5% 
80.9 

31.4 

Under watch obligors 1118.4 596.1 522.3 

Watch obligors 998.0 538.4 459.6 

55.5 

959.1 528.8 430.4 25.4 

6.0 

Disclosed claims 159.3 67.3 92.0 

61.4 48.1 

Substandard 38.9 9.6 29.2 

1.4 － － 
Quasi-bankrupt 

Doubtful 108.9 47.5 

Claims 

A 

Collateral 

Guarantee 

B 

Uncovered 

C 

=A-B 

Reserves 

D Borrower’s status 

Bankrupt 

10.2 1.4 

(¥ bil.) 
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Status of Reserves & Coverage： Kumamoto Bank 

Under Watch Obligors 

March 31, 2017 (  ) : March 31, 2016 

Covered ratio for claims disclosed pursuant  

   to the Financial Reconstruction Act ：76.3％ 

  Reserved ratio for  

claims 

Reserved ratio for 

Uncovered 

claims 

Covered 

ratio 
B+D 

D/A 
DCF 

D/C 
DCF 

A 

0.3 
(15.2%) (100%) (100%) 

3.7 
28.0% 100% 100% 

(33.8%) (61.5%) (69.4%) (95.0%) (85.1%) 

32.5% 63.5% 67.9% 95.2% 84.7% 

(18.3%) (38.4%) (25.8%) (45.3%) (47.3%) 

14.2% 26.9% 20.5% 33.8% 44.9% 

(28.8%) (57.1%) (55.8%) (83.4%) (77.2%) 

27.3% 55.1% 53.5% 79.1% 76.3% 

Watch obligors except 

substandard 

(3.0%) (16.4%) (7.0%) (33.8%) (60.3%) 

3.5% 16.3% 7.8% 29.7% 58.2% 

(3.6%) (21.6%) (8.2%) (37.8%) (59.8%) 

4.0% 17.7% 8.7% 30.5% 57.5% 

(6.7%) (41.6%) (15.2%) (68.3%) (62.7%) 

7.3% 31.9% 15.7% 52.5% 61.0% 

－ 1.1 － 

Reserves 

D 
Claims 

A 

Collateral 

Guarantee 

B 

Uncovered 

C 

=A-B 

1.1 

10.1 

Borrower’s status 

Bankrupt 

2.9 
Quasi-bankrupt 

Doubtful 21.1 11.0 

180.9 98.8 

Substandard 8.6 2.7 

Disclosed claims 33.7 

6.0 

16.5 17.2 

Under watch obligors 214.6 115.3 

Watch obligors 189.5 101.4 

99.3 

7.6 

9.2 

6.9 

1.2 

88.1 

82.1 

15.6 

6.4 

(¥ bil.) 
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Status of Reserves & Coverage： Shinwa Bank 

Under Watch Obligors Covered ratio for claims disclosed pursuant  

   to the Financial Reconstruction Act ：78.9％ 
(  ) : March 31, 2016 March 31, 2017 

Reserved ratio for  

claims 

Reserved ratio for  

Uncovered 

claims 

Covered 

ratio 

 B+D 

D/A DCF D/C DCF A 

(21.5%) (100%) (100%) 

21.9% 100% 100% 

(38.5%) (71.4%) (76.2%) (96.2%) (88.0%) 

37.2% 68.8% 72.6% 91.0% 85.9% 

(14.6%) (27.0%) (19.0%) (35.8%) (38.0%) 

11.0% 17.2% 15.1% 23.5% 37.9% 

(33.9%) (66.3%) (65.4%) (89.2%) (82.1%) 

31.6% 59.9% 59.9% 79.6% 78.9% 

Watch obligors except 

substandard 
(3.4%) (21.5%) (7.3%) (30.4%) (56.6%) 

2.8% 10.6% 5.7% 14.8% 54.5% 

(3.7%) (22.3%) (7.8%) (31.3%) (56.1%) 

3.0% 12.1% 6.2% 16.8% 54.0% 

(8.3%) (49.1%) (17.5%) (67.4%) (60.7%) 

7.5% 41.1% 15.4% 55.6% 58.6% 

186.2 96.3 89.8 5.2 

Watch obligors 192.5 98.0 94.4 5.9 

Under watch obligors 223.2 113.9 109.3 16.8 

Substandard 6.3 1.7 4.6 0.7 

Disclosed claims 37.0 17.5 19.5 11.7 

－ － 
Quasi-bankrupt 1.9 

Doubtful 27.9 13.6 14.3 10.4 

Bankrupt 0.9 

2.3 0.6 0.6 

Claims 

A 

Collateral 

Guarantee 

B 

Uncovered 

C 

=A-B 

Reserves 

D Borrower’s status 

(¥ bil.) 
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Capital Adequacy Ratio 
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Capital adequacy ratio (FFG consolidated) 
Breakdown of the capital  

(FFG consolidated) 

9.60

8.75 8.80

6.66

7.39
7.89

400

450

500

550

600

650

Mar. 2015 Mar. 2016 Mar. 2017 E:Mar. 2018

Core 

Capital 

Items 
Mar, 31 

2017 

Fundamental items 609.1 

Capital stock (Common stock) 557.5 

Reserves 2.7 

Subordinated debt 30.0 

Revaluation reserve for land 23.5 

Others ▲4.6 

Adjusting items ▲11.9 

Goodwill 0 

Deferred tax assets ▲0.3 

Assets related to retirement benefits ▲5.2 

Others ▲6.3 

Core Capital 597.1 

Risk Asset 6,783.3 

Common Equity Tier1 ratio 9.81％ 

※Preliminary calculation as fully adopted 

Transitional 

measure 

Fully 
adopted 

Implement temporary depreciation 

High- 

8％ 

(¥ bil. %) 

Low- 

8％ 

* Domestic Standard 
* Credit risk measurement: Foundation IRB 
* Operational risk measurement: Standardized approach 

(¥ bil.) 

【Reference】 

  Basel Ⅲ International Standard  (Mar. 31, 2017) 
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Consolidated Balance Sheets 

Mar.31,2016 Mar.31,2017 Comparison Mar.31,2016 Mar.31,2017 Comparison

10,707 11,428 +722 12,983 13,208 +225

Domestic short-term loan 1,669 1,890 +221
Domestic floating

deposits 7,563 8,125 +561

Domestic long-term loan 8,885 9,299 +414
Domestic time and saving

deposits 4,714 4,721 +8

Foreign currency loan 140 225 +84 Foreign currency deposits 151 160 +9

3,446 3,464 +18 1,341 1,609 +268

JGB 2,183 2,060 ▲123 Subordinated loan 20 20 +0

Foreign bonds and others 294 365 +71
Borrowed money from

BOJ 1,319 1,586 +267

194 198 +4 40 30 ▲10

116 15 ▲101 1,257 2,554 +1,297

Goodwill 104 0 ▲104 15,621 17,401 +1,780

1,943 3,007 +1,064 785 712 ▲73

16,406 18,113 +1,707 16,406 18,113 +1,707

Loans and bills discounted

Securities

Tangible fixed assets

Intangible fixed assets

Others

Deposits and NCD

Borrowed money

Bonds payable

Others

Total assets

Total liabirities

Total net assets

Total liabirities and net
assets

（※2） 

（￥bil.） 
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75.977.0

56.7

38.0 42.0
49.9

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Potential of Our Local “Kyushu” 

Same economic size  

as Thailand 

378 

398 

405 

425 

437 

Colombia

Kyushu

Thailand

Iran

Austria

Integration of  

Regional economy 

New seeds for growth 

Needs from Asia 

Potential for Kyushu’s economy 

 GDP       ¥ 43.9 trillion (9%) 

 Population:  13.17 million (10%) 

 Businesses:  600,000 (10%) 

 20% increase in flow of people between Fukuoka and 
Kagoshima since the opening of all lines of the Kyushu 
Shinkansen in 2011. 

 Higashi-Kyushu Expressway, Kyushu Shinkansen  

    (West Kyushu route) 

 Runway expansion at Fukuoka Airport 

 Special Zones  
(Fukuoka City and Kitakyushu City) 

 Hydrogen energy 

 Third generation organic  
electroluminescence (EL) materials 

Start-up café (Fukuoka City) 

 Number of incoming foreign nationals 
reached record high 

 Exports of food items doubled in five 
years 

Global GDP Ranking (2016) ($ bil.) 

Amount of Food Exports in Kyushu 

(¥ bil.) 

(Source: Moji Customs) 
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1,623
1,660 1,673

1,702

1,754

19.8%
20.2%

19.5%19.3%19.4%

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

47 

Center of  ñ Car Island ” 

Center  of  ñ Silicon Island ò 

Center of  ñ Food Island ò 

 Number of Passenger Cars produced in 

Kyushu is 1,350 thousand vehicles in 2016. 

 14.7% share in Japan 

 Amount of Integrated Circuits produced in 

Kyushu is 673.3 billion yen in 2016. 

 29.7% share in Japan 

 Amount of Agricultural Output produced in 

Kyushu is 1.754 trillion in 2015.  

 19.8% share in Japan 

North  

Middle  

South  

Well-Balanced Industry Grouping 

Feature of Kyushu Economy 

Industries in Kyushu 

Integrated Circuits 

Passenger Car 

Agricultural Production 

1,344
1,296

1,351 1,351

1,463

14.7%14.6%

13.3%
13.9%

14.7%

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

628

673
723

624

604 29.7%
27.0%27.9%

28.4%

39.2%

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

(全国シェア ％) 

(thousand vehicles) 

(Share in Japan ％) 

(¥ bil.) 

(Share in Japan ％) 

(¥ bil.) 

Source: Kyushu Bureau of Economy, Trade and Industry 
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Potential of Fukuoka Metropolitan Area 
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Number of Foreign Nationals Entering Kyushu 

-2%

0%

2%

4%

6%

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Japan

Fukuoka City

Three major metropolitan areas (Toky o, Osaka, Nagoy a)

Land price in Fukuoka metropolitan area 

+4.9％ 

+1.1％ 

+0.4％ 

 The number of foreign people entering Japan through Kyushu has 

increased about five times in five years 
 Fukuoka city's land price increase rate greatly exceeds the nationwide and three 

major metropolitan areas. 

( Source: Ministry of Land, Infrastructure, Transport and Tourism) 

Future estimate population of Fukuoka city （thousand people） 

Rate of Change in Land Prices Compared with the Previous Year (All applications) 

1,460  

1,530  

1,570  
1,590  

1,600  1,610  

2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035

Ranked 5th in 

government 

ordinance city 

Population of the Fukuoka Metropolitan Area The number of cruise ships calling to Kyushu 

0

100

200

300

400

500

600
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2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Others

Kagoshima port

Nagasaki port

Hakata port

（number） 

（Including Shimonoseki port） 

(thousand people) 

( Source: Ministry of Land, Infrastructure, Transport and Tourism) 

( Source: Ministry of Land, Infrastructure, Transport and Tourism) 

( Source: Fukuoka city) 

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

726 

3,721 

4,800+ 

P: 

( quick estimation) 
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FFG’s Growth Potential 

FFG 

16% 

Deposits 

Kyushu JPY 78.6 trillion 

JPY 12.8 trillion FFG 

Room for  

market development 
JPY 65.8 trillion 

Kyushu JPY 40.0 trillion 

JPY 9.5 trillion FFG 

Room for  

market development 
JPY 30.5 trillion 

Kyushu’s Financial Market 

FFG 

24% 

Local and 

Mega banks 

Loans 

Local and 

Mega banks 

43% 

Saving unions 

21% 

Japan Post Bank 
20% 

59% 

17% 

Saving unions 

(Source: FFG) 
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Financial Map of Kyushu (Regional Bank & Regional Bank Ⅱ) 

14.0 trillion yen 

The Bank of  

Fukuoka 

9.2 trillion yen 

Nishi-Nippon  

City Bank 

0.5 trillion yen 
Fukuoka Chuo Bank 

0.8 trillion yen 
Chikuho Bank 

2.3 trillion yen 
Bank of Saga 

0.2 trillion yen 
Saga Kyoei Bank 

2.6 trillion yen 
Shinwa Bank 

2.9 trillion yen 

Eighteenth Bank 

0.3 trillion yen 

Nagasaki Bank 5.3 trillion yen 

Higo Bank 

1.7 trillion yen 

Kumamoto Bank 

4.3 trillion yen 

Kagoshima Bank 

0.8 trillion yen 

Minami -Nippon Bank 

3.2 trillion yen 
Oita Bank 

0.6 trillion yen 

Howa Bank 

3.0 trillion yen 
Miyazaki Bank 

0.7 trillion yen 

Miyazaki Taiyo Bank 

××trillion yen 
×× Bank 

Total assets 

As of Mar. 31, 2017 

Source : Financial Digests 

Regional Bank 

Regional Bank Ⅱ 

1.2 trillion yen 
Kitakyushu Bank 

F
u

k
u

o
k
a

 

p
re

f. 

K
u

m
a
m

o
to

 

p
re

f. 

Population 
Number of 
business 

establishments 
Loans Deposits 

1,800,000 

people 

82,000 

Establishments 

4.5 

trillion yen 

10.2 

trillion yen 
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Population 
Number of 
business 

establishments 
Loans Deposits 

1,390,000 

People 

67,000 

Establishments 

3.2 

trillion yen 

8.0 

trillion yen 
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Population 
Number of 
business 

establishments 
Loans Deposits 

840,000 
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40,000 
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5.0 

trillion yen 
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Population 
Number of 
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5,060,000 
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Population 
Number of 
business 

establishments 
Loans Deposits 

1,170,000 

people 

58,000 

Establishments 

3.3 
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trillion yen 
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Number of 
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establishments 
Loans Deposits 

1,120,000 
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Number of 
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establishments 
Loans Deposits 

1,670,000 

people 
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Population 
Number of 
business 

establishments 
Loans Deposits 

13,070,000 

people 

619,000 

Establishments 

40.0 

trillion yen 

78.6 

trillion yen 
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Industrial Production Trends 
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Industrial production index（2010＝100） 

Source:Kyushu Bureau of Economy,Trade and Industry  
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Land Price Trends  

＜ Ministry of Land, Infrastructure and Transport: 2017 Outline of results of land prices survey ＞ 

○ In the national average, the average for all uses increased for the second consecutive year. 

By application, residential areas started to level off last year. Commercial land has risen for 

the second consecutive year, and the trend of rising is stronger. 

○ Looking at the three major metropolitan areas, the residential area shows a slight rise almost 

as same as the previous year. Commercial areas are generally on the rise. 

○ Looking at the regional areas, local cities show a rise that exceeds the three major 

metropolitan areas in all uses. In all other areas of the regional area, the falling width is 

narrowing in all applications.  

(Announced March, 2017 Ministry of Land, Infrastructure and Transport) 

Volatility of standard land prices 

（Unit：％） 

2016 2017 Change 2016 2017 Change

Japan ▲ 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.9 1.4 0.5

Tokyo Area 0.6 0.7 0.1 2.7 3.1 0.4

3 major metropolitan areas 0.5 0.5 0.0 2.9 3.3 0.4

Fukuoka 0.5 1.1 0.6 1.1 2.7 1.6

Saga ▲ 1.8 ▲ 1.0 0.8 ▲ 2.4 ▲ 1.2 1.2

Nagasaki ▲ 1.1 ▲ 0.7 0.4 ▲ 0.6 ▲ 0.1 0.5

Kumamoto 0.1 ▲ 0.1 ▲ 0.2 ▲ 0.2 ▲ 0.1 0.1

Oita ▲ 0.7 ▲ 0.3 0.4 ▲ 0.8 ▲ 0.5 0.3

Miyazaki ▲ 0.9 ▲ 0.6 0.3 ▲ 2.1 ▲ 1.6 0.5

Kagoshima ▲ 2.3 ▲ 2.0 0.3 ▲ 2.7 ▲ 2.2 0.5

Yamaguchi ▲ 1.3 ▲ 0.8 0.5 ▲ 1.8 ▲ 1.1 0.7

Residential land Commercial land

Volatility of standard land prices in major cities in Fukuoka Pref. 

Volatility of standard land prices in major cities in Kumamoto Pref. 

Volatility of standard land prices in major cities in Nagasaki Pref. 

2016 2017 2016 2017

Fukuoka City 2.8 3.5 5.9 8.5

Kitakyushu City ▲ 0.9 ▲ 0.5 ▲ 1.0 0.4

Residential land Commercial land

2016 2017 2016 2017

Kumamoto City 0.6 0.3 1.1 1.1

Yatsushiro City ▲ 1.7 ▲ 1.4 ▲ 2.1 ▲ 2.0

Residential land Commercial land

2016 2017 2016 2017

Nagasaki City ▲ 0.8 0.0 1.6 2.9

Sasebo City ▲ 0.6 ▲ 0.5 ▲ 0.2 ▲ 0.1

Residential land Commercial land

Source : Ministry of Land, Infrastructure, Transport and Tourism 
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Corporate Bankruptcies 
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Left Axis  ：The total debts  /  Bar graph 

Right Axis：The number of bankruptcies  /  Line graph 

Number of bankruptcies and total liabilities transition 
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Source: Tokyo Shoko Research  
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Loans 
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Source : Bank of Japan 
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Deposits 
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Thank you for your time today for our presentation.    
We need to remind you of the risks involved in forward-looking statements as a 
legal requirement.  
The statements in this presentation, including certain statements made in 
response to questions, regarding FFG’s projected financials, operational figures, 
and other matters that are not historical facts are forward-looking statements.    
  
You should be aware that our actual results may differ materially from those 
projected in the forward-looking statements on the future performance of FFG. 
Those statements are based on management’s expectations, assumptions, 
estimates, projections and beliefs in light of information currently available to us.  
 

   
Contact for further inquiries:                                                       

   Fukuoka Financial Group,  

   Corporate Planning Division, Public Relations Group          

 TEL : 092-723-2255 

 E-mail : ffg-ir@fukuoka-fg.com 

 HP : http://www.fukuoka-fg.com 


